Entertainment's debt securities, and that Holdings could therefore have distributed to us, was approximately $250.0 million as of September 27, 2007.

   The declaration and payment of any future dividends will be at the sole discretion of our board of directors after taking into account various factors, including legal requirements, AMC
Entertainment's ability to make payments to us, our financial condition, operating results, free cash flow, available cash and current and anticipated cash needs.

   On June 15, 2007, we paid a cash dividend of $652.8 million on the outstanding shares of our common stock.

41

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth Parent's cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of September 27, 2007 (i) on an actual basis and (ii) on a pro forma basis giving effect to the
Offering Transactions. The information in this table should be read in conjunction with "Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information," "Business," the unaudited
pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements and the historical financial statements of Parent, Holdings and LCE Holdings and the respective accompanying notes thereto appearing
elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of September 27, 2007

Actual

Pro Forma

(in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 103,461 $ 121,646
Short term debt (current maturities of long-term debt and capital and financing lease obligations)  $ 9,994 $ 9,994
Long-term debt:
 Parent term loan facility   408,610  —
 12% senior discount notes due 2014(1)   240,795  240,795
 8% senior subordinated notes due 2014   298,842  298,842
 11% senior subordinated notes due 2016(1)   325,000  325,000
 85/8% senior fixed rate notes due 2012(1)   250,000  250,000
 Senior secured credit facility:
  Revolving loan facility(2)   —  —
  Term loan   633,750  633,750
 Existing Cinemex term loan facility   103,625  103,625
 Capital and financing lease obligations   77,916  77,916

 Total debt   2,348,532  1,939,922

Stockholders' equity

Common Stock voting ($.01 par value   shares authorized;   shares issued and outstanding as of
September 27, 2007 after giving pro forma effect to the Reclassification)   —  14

Class A-1 Common Stock voting ($.01 par value, 1,500,000 shares authorized; 382,475.00000 shares issued and
outstanding as of September 27, 2007)   4  —

Class A-2 Common Stock voting ($.01 par value, 1,500,000 shares authorized; 382,475.00000 shares issued and
outstanding as of September 27, 2007)   4  —

Class N Common Stock nonvoting ($.01 par value, 375,000 shares authorized; 5,628.77496 shares issued and outstanding
as of September 27, 2007)   —  —

Class L-1 Common Stock voting ($.01 par value, 1,500,000 shares authorized; 256,085.61252 shares issued and
outstanding as of September 27, 2007)   3  —

Class L-2 Common Stock voting ($.01 par value, 1,500,000 shares authorized; 256,085.61252 shares issued and
outstanding as of September 27, 2007)   3  —

 Additional paid-in capital   664,090  1,133,179
 Accumulated other comprehensive earnings (losses)   (11,338)  (11,338)
 Accumulated deficit   (120,218)  (172,588)

 Total stockholders' equity   532,548  949,267

 Total capitalization  $ 2,881,080 $ 2,889,189

(1) In connection with the offering, the Sponsors and certain other existing stockholders of Parent intend to enter into a new voting arrangement, effective upon the closing of the offering,
which is described in more detail under "Certain Relationships and Related Party Transactions—Governance Agreements." As a result of these new voting arrangements, the offering
will constitute a "change of control" under the indentures governing Holding's Discount Notes due 2014 and AMC Entertainment's Notes due 2016 and Fixed Notes due 2012, and
Holdings and AMC Entertainment will be required to make change of control offers to purchase these notes after completion of the offering at a price of 101% of the aggregate

[…]

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is for illustrative and informational purposes only and should not be considered indicative of the results that
would have been achieved had the transactions been consummated on the dates or for the periods indicated and do not purport to represent consolidated balance sheet data or statement of
operations data or other financial data as of any future date or any future period.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with the information contained in "Selected Historical Financial and Operating
Data," "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of AMC Entertainment Holdings, Inc.," and our consolidated financial statements and
accompanying notes appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

45

AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 27, 2007

(dollars in thousands)

As of September 27, 2007

Parent
Historical

Offering
Transactions
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Parent Pro
Forma

Offering
Transactions

Assets
 Cash and equivalents

$ 103,461 $
469,089

(450,904
  (1)
)(1) $ 121,646

 Current assets   100,053  —  100,053
 Property, net   1,272,617  —  1,272,617
 Intangible assets, net   218,585  —  218,585
 Goodwill   2,046,688  —  2,046,688
 Other long-term assets   104,096  (10,076)(1a)  94,020

  Total assets  $ 3,845,500 $ 8,109 $ 3,853,609

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
 Current liabilities  $ 373,348 $ — $ 373,348
 Current maturities   9,994  —  9,994
 Corporate borrowings:
  Parent Term Loan Facility   408,610  (408,610)(1b)  —
  12% Senior Discount Notes due 2014   240,795  —  240,795
  8% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2014   298,842  —  298,842
  11% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2016   325,000  —  325,000
  85/8% Senior Fixed Rate Notes due 2012   250,000  —  250,000
  Senior Secured Term Loan Facility due 2012   633,750  —  633,750
  Grupo Cinemex Term Loan   103,625  —  103,625
 Capital and financing lease obligations   77,916  —  77,916
 Other long-term liabilities   591,072  —  591,072

Total liabilities   3,312,952  (408,610)  2,904,342

Stockholders' Equity
 Common stock   14  —  14
 Additional paid-in capital   664,090  469,089  (1c)  1,133,179

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (11,338)  —  (11,338)
 Accumulated deficit   (120,218)  (52,370)(1a)  (172,588)

Stockholders' equity   532,548  416,719  949,267

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 3,845,500 $ 8,109 $ 3,853,609

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

46

AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

TWENTY-SIX WEEKS ENDED SEPTEMBER 27, 2007

(dollars in thousands)

Twenty-six weeks ended September 27, 2007

Parent
Twenty-six Weeks

Ended
September 27,

2007
Historical

Offering
Transactions &

Parent
Transactions
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Parent
Pro Forma

for Offering
Transactions & Parent

Transactions

Admissions  $ 895,247 $ — $ 895,247
Concessions   380,430  —  380,430
Other   48,219  —  48,219

 Total revenues   1,323,896  —  1,323,896
Cost of operations   844,939  —  844,939
Rent   228,289  —  228,289

General and administrative:
 Merger, acquisition and transaction costs   5,734  —  5,734
 Management fee   2,500  (2,500)(2)  —
 Other   25,706  428  (3)  26,134
Preopening expense   2,341  —  2,341
Theatre and other closure expense   (16,446)  —  (16,446)
Depreciation and amortization   125,438  —  125,438
Disposition of assets and other (gains)/losses   (1,698)  —  (1,698)

Total costs and expenses   1,216,803  (2,072)  1,214,731

Other income   (9,025)  —  (9,025)
Interest expense   103,208  110  (4)  90,065
   (13,253)(5)
Equity in earnings of non-consolidated entities   (27,425)  —  (27,425)
Investment income   (21,426)  2,864  (6)  (18,562)

Total other expense   45,332  (10,279)  35,053

Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes   61,761  12,351  74,112
Income tax provision   32,900  500(12)  33,400

Earnings from continuing operations  $ 28,861 $ 11,851 $ 40,712

Basic earnings per share from continuing operations  $ 22.50   $

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations  $ 22.22   $

Weighted average shares outstanding—Basic   1,282.55

Weighted average shares outstanding—Diluted   1,298.75

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

47

AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FIFTY-TWO WEEKS ENDED MARCH 29, 2007

(dollars in thousands)

Fifty-two weeks ended March 29, 2007

Holdings
Fifty-Two Weeks

Ended
March 29,

2007
Historical

Loews Dispositions
Pro Forma

Adjustments

NCM
Transactions
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Holdings
Pro Forma

for Loews Dispositions &
NCM

Transactions

Offering Transactions &
Parent Transactions

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Parent
Pro Forma

for Offering
Transactions & Parent

Transactions

Admissions  $ 1,659,939 $ (10,792)(7) $ — $ 1,649,147 $ — $ 1,649,147
Concessions   686,318  (3,509)(7)  —  682,809  —  682,809
Other   115,314  (767)(7)  (23,029)(8)  91,518  —  91,518

 Total revenues   2,461,571  (15,068)(7)  (23,029)  2,423,474  —  2,423,474
Cost of operations   1,554,591  (9,929)(7)  13,520  (9)  1,558,182  —  1,558,182
Rent   445,924  (3,499)(7)  —  442,425  —  442,425
General and administrative:
 M&A Costs   12,447  —  —  12,447  —  12,447
 Management fee   5,000  —  —  5,000  (5,000)(2)  —
 Other   55,875  —  —  55,875  856  (3)  56,731
Pre-opening expense   6,569  —  —  6,569  —  6,569
Theatre and other closure expense   9,011  —  —  9,011  —  9,011
Depreciation and amortization   256,472  —  —  256,472  —  256,472
Impairment of long-lived assets   10,686  —  —  10,686  —  10,686
Disposition of assets and other (gains)/losses   (11,183)  —  —  (11,183)  —  (11,183)

Total costs and expenses   2,345,392  (13,428)  13,520  2,345,484  (4,144)  2,341,340

Other income   (10,267)  —  —  (10,267)  —  (10,267)
Interest expense

 232,382  —

(19,674
884

(19,311
(1,331

(17,009
1,745

)(10)
  (10)
)(10)
)(10)
)(10)
  (10)  177,686

520
—

—
—

  (4)

178,206

—
—

Equity in earnings from non-consolidated entities   (233,704)  —  238,810  (11)  5,106  —  5,106
Investment expense (income)   (18,191)  —  —  (18,191)  14,035  (6)  (4,156)

Total other expense   (29,780)  —  184,114  154,334  14,555  168,889

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before
income taxes

 145,959  (1,640)  (220,663)  (76,344)  (10,411)  (86,755)

Income tax provision (benefit)   31,500  —(12)  (24,800)(12)  6,700  (200)(12)  6,500

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations  $ 114,459 $ (1,640) $ (195,863) $ (83,044) $ (10,211) $ (93,255)

Basic earnings (loss) per share from continuing
operations

$ 89.26   $

Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing
operations

$ 89.20   $

Weighted average shares outstanding—Basic   1,282.25

Weighted average shares outstanding—Diluted   1,283.20

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

48

AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FIFTY-TWO WEEKS ENDED SEPTEMBER 27, 2007

(dollars in thousands)

Fifty-two weeks ended September 27, 2007

Parent
Fifty-Two

Weeks Ended
September 27, 2007

Historical

NCM
Transactions
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Holdings
Pro Forma
for Loews

Dispositions &
NCM

Transactions

Offering
Transactions &

Parent
Transactions
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Parent
Pro Forma for

Offering
Transactions &

Parent
Transactions

Admissions  $ 1,696,973 $ — $ 1,696,973 $ — $ 1,696,973
Concessions   708,959  —  708,959  —  708,959
Other   102,150  (8,413)(8)  93,737  —  93,737

 Total revenues   2,508,082  (8,413)(8)  2,499,669  —  2,499,669

Cost of operations   1,591,127  5,447  (9)  1,596,574  —  1,596,574
Rent   450,141  —  450,141  —  450,141

General and administrative:
 M&A costs   12,355  —  12,355  —  12,355
 Management fee   5,000  —  5,000  (5,000)(2)  —
 Other   51,540  —  51,540  856  (3) 52,396
Pre-opening expense   5,781  —  5,781  —  5,781
Theatre and other closure expense   (15,145)  —  (15,145)  —  (15,145)
Depreciation and amortization   253,380  —  253,380  —  253,380

Impairment of long-lived assets   10,686  —  10,686  —  10,686
Disposition of assets and other (gains)/losses   (7,031)  —  (7,031)  —  (7,031)

Total costs and expenses   2,357,834  5,447  2,363,281  (4,144)  2,359,137

Other income   (11,858)  —  (11,858)  —  (11,858)
Interest expense   220,272  (9,563

434
(9,596

(750
(8,367

873

)(10)
  (10)
)(10)
)(10)
)(10)
  (10)

 193,303  370
(13,253

—
—

  (4)
)(5)

 180,420

—
—

Equity in earnings of non-consolidated entities   (263,584)  238,810  (11) (24,774)  —  (24,774)
Investment income   (33,557)  —  (33,557)  10,024  (6) (23,533)

Total other expense   (88,727)  211,841  123,114  (2,859)  120,255

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   238,975  (225,701)  13,274  7,003  20,277

Income tax provision (benefit)   62,200  (25,100)(12)  37,100  (100
)
(12) 37,000

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations  $ 176,775 $ (200,601) $ (23,826) $ 7,103 $ (16,723)

Basic earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations  $ 137.85   $

Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations  $ 136.40   $

Weighted average shares outstanding—Basic   1,282.40

Weighted average shares outstanding—Diluted   1,296.03

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

49

AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(dollars in thousands, unless indicated otherwise)

[…]

fixed asset and intangibles values and increased interest expense resulting from increases in corporate borrowings. We believe this is the most meaningful and practical way to comment on
our results of operations.

   The following table sets forth our revenues, costs and expenses attributable to our United States and Canada and International theatrical exhibition operations and Other businesses.
Reference is made to note 13 to our unaudited consolidated financial statements and to note 16 to our audited consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus for
additional information about our operations by operating segment.

70

   Fiscal years 2007, 2006 and 2005 include 52 weeks.

26 Weeks
Ended

September 27,
2007

26 Weeks
Ended

September 28,
2006

52 Weeks
Ended

March 29,
2007

52 Weeks
Ended

March 30,
2006

14 Weeks
Ended

March 31,
2005

38 Weeks Ended
December 23,

2004

Pro Forma
Adjust-
ments

Pro Forma
52 Weeks

Ended
March 31,

2005

(Successor)

(Successor)

(Successor)

(Successor)

(Successor)

(Predecessor)

Revenues
U.S. and Canada theatrical exhibition
 Admissions  $ 840,547 $ 807,429 $ 1,564,850 $ 1,110,464 $ 292,514 $ 836,254 $ — $ 1,128,768
 Concessions   344,064  325,749  627,179  443,580  115,997  326,086  —  442,083
 Other theatre   35,709  49,811  92,823  76,485  14,052  43,306  —  57,358

   1,220,320  1,182,989  2,284,852  1,630,529  422,563  1,205,646  —  1,628,209

International theatrical exhibition
 Admissions   54,700  50,784  95,089  27,570  4,796  11,222  —  16,018
 Concessions   36,366  32,040  59,139  12,448  1,269  2,884  —  4,153
 Other theatre   12,510  11,536  22,318  3,424  365  709  —  1,074

   103,576  94,360  176,546  43,442  6,430  14,815  —  21,245
Other   —  36  173  12,907  10,467  38,811  —  49,278

 Total revenues  $ 1,323,896 $ 1,277,385 $ 2,461,571 $ 1,686,878 $ 439,460 $ 1,259,272  — $ 1,698,732

Costs and Expenses
U.S. and Canada theatrical exhibition
 Film exhibition costs  $ 449,457 $ 425,027 $ 815,321 $ 583,626 $ 150,557 $ 447,412  — $ 597,969
 Concession costs   36,915  35,054  65,567  47,922  12,575  37,161  —  49,736
 Theatre operating expense   301,392  294,300  569,924  421,665  103,578  286,706  —  390,284
 Rent   213,176  210,564  419,443  317,181  77,804  214,927  (3,229)  289,502
 Preopening expense   2,341  2,190  4,776  5,768  39  1,292  —  1,331
 Theatre and other closure expense   (16,466)  7,690  8,966  1,313  988  10,758  —  11,746

   986,815  974,825  1,883,997  1,377,475  345,541  998,256  (3,229)  1,340,568

International theatrical exhibition
 Film exhibition costs   24,168  22,144  40,483  11,727  2,190  5,315  —  7,505
 Concession costs   8,258  7,738  14,144  2,659  226  719  —  945
 Theatre operating expense   24,670  23,194  47,363  14,888  1,551  6,281  —  7,832
 Rent   15,113  13,508  26,481  12,697  2,972  8,807  (2,231)  9,548
 Pre-opening expense   —  939  1,793  839  —  —  —  —
 Theatre and other closure expense   20  20  45  (712)  —  —  —  —

   72,229  67,543  130,309  42,098  6,939  21,122  (2,231)  25,830

Other   79  946  1,789  14,969  10,461  31,440  —  41,901
Theatre and other closure expense
(included in other)   —  —  —  —  279  —  —  279
General and administrative expense:
 Acquisition and Transaction Costs   5,734  5,826  12,447  12,523  22,286  42,732  —  65,018
 Management Fee   2,500  2,500  5,000  2,000  500  —  1,500  2,000
 Other   25,706  30,041  55,875  40,251  14,615  33,727  —  48,342
Restructuring Charge   —  —  —  3,980  4,926  —  —  4,926
Depreciation and amortization   125,438  128,530  256,472  164,047  43,931  86,052  27,798  157,781
Impairment of long-lived assets   —  —  10,686  11,974  —  —  —  —
Disposition of assets and other gains   (1,698)  (5,850)  (11,183)  (997)  (302)  (2,715)  —  (3,017)

 Total costs and expenses  $ 1,216,803 $ 1,204,361 $ 2,345,392 $ 1,668,320 $ 449,176 $ 1,210,614 $ 23,838 $ 1,683,628

71

For the Twenty-Six Weeks Ended September 27, 2007 and September 28, 2006

   Revenues.   Total revenues increased 3.6%, or $46,511,000, during the twenty-six weeks ended September 27, 2007 compared to the twenty-six weeks ended September 28, 2006.

   U.S. and Canada theatrical exhibition revenues increased 3.2%, or $37,331,000, during the twenty-six weeks ended September 27, 2007 compared to the twenty-six weeks ended
September 28, 2006. Admissions revenues increased 4.1%, or $33,118,000, during the twenty-six weeks ended September 27, 2007 compared to the twenty-six weeks ended September 28,